

17-3727  
Criminal

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

vs.

SAMANTHA FLUTE,

Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of South Dakota  
Northern Division

The Honorable Charles B. Kornmann  
United States District Judge

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

RONALD A. PARSONS, JR.  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY  
Kevin Koler  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
PO Box 2638  
Sioux Falls, SD 57101-2638  
Telephone: (605) 330-4400  
Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

I. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DISMISSED THE INDICTMENT, FINDING THAT A MOTHER CANNOT COMMIT INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER THROUGH PRENATAL ACTS THAT CAUSE HER CHILD TO DIE AFTER BEING BORN ALIVE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....10

ARGUMENT .....11

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DISMISSED THE INDICTMENT BY REACHING PAST THE CHARGED STATUTE AND MISCONSTRUING 18 U.S.C. § 1841, AN UNRELATED EXPANSION STATUTE THAT IN NO WAY SUBTRACTED PROTECTIONS FROM ELSEWHERE IN THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL CODE.....11

A. Standard of Review. ....11

B. The District Court Erred When it Bypassed the Charged Statute and Turned Instead to 18 U.S.C. § 1841, an Uncharged, Unrelated, Self-Confined Statute. ....12

C. The District Court Misconstrued 18 U.S.C. § 1841.....15

1. Section 1841 Concerns Only Victims Who Die Before Birth.....16

2. The Plain Language of the Exemption for Pregnant Women Under 18 U.S.C. § 1841(c)(3) does not Eliminate Prosecutorial Authority from other Sections of the Federal Criminal Code. ....19

D. The District Court Mischaracterized 18 U.S.C. § 1841’s Legislative History. ....20

CONCLUSION .....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Bates v. United States*, 522 U.S. 23, 29 (1997) .....14

*Brockway v. State*, 138, N.E. 88 (1923).....18

*Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain*, 503 U.S. 249, 253-54 (1992).....14

*Dean v. United States*, 556 U.S. 568, 572 (2d. Cir. 2009).....14

*Daeche v. United States*, 250 F. 566, 570 (2d. Cir. 1918).....18

*Jonah R. v. Carmona*, 446 F.3d 1000, 1007(9th Cir. 2006) .....15

*Lamie v. U.S. Tr.*, 540 U.S. 526, 534 (2004) .....15

*Moskal v. United States*, 498 U.S. 103, 107-08 (1990) .....15

*People v. Rehman*, 62 Cal.2d 135, 138-39 (1964).....18

*State v. Carrier*, 235 Ind. 456 (1956) .....18

*State v. Taylor*, 31 La. Ann. 851 (1879) .....18

*United States v. Balentine*, 569 F.3d 801, 805 (8th Cir. 2009).....20

*United States v. Behrens*, 644 F.3d 754, 755 (8th Cir. 2011).....15

*United States v. Fleming*, 8 F.3d 1264, 1265 (8th Cir. 1993).....11, 12

*United States v. Harlan*, 815 F.3d 1100, 1106 (8th Cir. 2016) .....6

*United States v. Hedaithy*, 392 F.3d 580, 589 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....5, 13

*United States v. Hirsch*, 360 F.3d 860, 863 (8th Cir. 2004) .....11

*United States v. Hernandez*, 299 F.3d 984, 992 (8th Cir. 2002) .....11

*United States v. Jungers*, 702 F.3d 1066 (8th Cir. 2013) .....2, 12, 14, 15, 20

*United States v. Montgomery*, 635 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2011) .....2, 9, 13, 14, 16

*United States v. One Star*, 979 F.2d 1319, 1321 (8th Cir. 1992).....12

*United States v. S.A.*, 129 F.3d 995, 998 (8th Cir. 1997).....12

*United States v. Spencer*, 839 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1988) .....2, 7, 22, 23

*United States v. Steffen*, 687 F.3d 1104, 1109 (8th Cir. 2012).....11, 12

*United States v. Turley*, 352 U.S. 407, 411 (1957).....6

**STATUTES:**

1 U.S.C. § 8.....7, 8, 16

1 U.S.C. § 8(a) .....7

1 U.S.C. § 8(b) .....8

1 U.S.C. § 8(c) .....4, 8

18 U.S.C. § 111 .....16

18 U.S.C. § 1111 .....passim

18 U.S.C. § 1112 .....passim

18 U.S.C. § 1112(a) .....6, 12, 19

18 U.S.C. § 1153 .....1, 3, 23

18 U.S.C. § 1201(a) .....14

18 U.S.C. § 1841 .....passim

18 U.S.C. § 1841(a) .....5, 22

18 U.S.C. § 1841(a)(1).....8, 14, 16

18 U.S.C. § 1841(a)(2)(B) .....14

18 U.S.C. § 1841(a)(2)(D) .....14

18 U.S.C. § 1841(b)(1).....13

18 U.S.C. § 1841(c) .....9, 14, 19, 21

18 U.S.C. § 1841(c)(3) ..... iii, 4, 9, 11, 19, 21, 22

18 U.S.C. § 1841(d) .....14, 17

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

**OTHER:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....10, 13

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(B)(v) .....1

Forsythe, Clarke. D., *Homicide of the Unborn Child: The Born Alive Rule and Other Legal Anachronisms*, 21 Val. U. L. Rev. 563 (1987) .....6

H.R. Rep. 108-420, 2004 U.S.S.C.A.N. 553 (2004) (House Judiciary Committee Report) .....2, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24

Testimony of Rep. Steve Chabot, July 8, 2003, 2003 WL 21526342 .....20
